research design. Three Hundred and Eight Three (383) questionnaires were distributed in 
the sixteen (16) communities in the study area. The study adopted the purposive sampling 
techniques in selecting the twenty-four (24) respondents in each community. Three Hundred 
and Eighteen (318) questionnaires were retrieved from the respondents. The data were 
analysed with descriptive statistics. The study found that change, complexity, uncertainty 
and conflict are the factors militating against community participation in managing natural

[...]

mixed-method was used for this study. According to Onwugbuzie and 
Turner,15 the hybrid method combines a quantitative and qualitative 
approach which provides deeper insight. A structured questionnaire 
and face to face interview were used to collect data from a population 
of 383 (Three Hundred and Eighty-Three) which made the 16 (Sixteen) 
communities in the study area namely:- Obohia, Usomiri, Eluohna, 
Obitima, Ali-Oma, Usominielouhna, Egwe, Ibuzorohna, Obakata, 
Obieri, Oha-Oma. The purposive sampling technique was adopted 
to select the sample size. The responses generated were processed